

# City Council Agenda

Agenda Of 1-22-2019

Documents:

**AGENDA OF 1-22-2019.PDF** 

Item 3a

Documents:

ITEM 3A - AGREEMENT - AMEND WOODSIDE MILL AGREEMENT.PDF

Questions on an agenda item? Contact Camilla Pitman, city clerk, at <a href="mailto:cpitman@greenvillesc.gov">cpitman@greenvillesc.gov</a>.

All media inquiries, please contact Leslie Fletcher, city public information officer, at <a href="mailto:lfletcher@greenvillesc.gov">lfletcher@greenvillesc.gov</a>

## **AGENDA**

# SPECIAL FORMAL MEETING OF CITY COUNCIL

CITY HALL, 206 S. MAIN STREET NINTH FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM Monday, January 22, 2019 - 5:30 p.m.

1. Call to Order

Mayor Knox H. White

- 2. Roll Call
- 3. **NEW BUSINESS -- (Ordinances First Reading)** 
  - a. Ordinance to amend an existing Planned Development Agreement and approve an assignment thereof (Tax Map Numbers 0122000300100; 0122000301100; 0122000301400; 0122000601100) (Roll Call)
- 4. ADJOURN



# REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION City of Greenville, South Carolina

**TO:** Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council

FROM: Nancy P. Whitworth, Interim City Manager

_				
Aα	end	dal	ltem	No.

3a

☑ Ordinance/First Reading ☐ Ordinance/Second & Final Reading ☐ Resolution/First & Final Reading ☐ Information Only
AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: January 22, 2019
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION CAPTION:  TO AMEND AN EXISTING PLANNED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND APPROVE AN ASSIGNMENT THEREOF (TAX MAP NUMBERS 0122000300100; 0122000301100; 0122000301600; 0122000301400; 0122000601100)
SUMMARY BACKGROUND:  Woodside Property Owner, LLC (the "Owner") has acquired certain properties known as Woodside Mill, Tax Map Numbers 0122000300100; 0122000301100; 0122000301600; 0122000301400; and 0122000601100, located in the City of Greenville at 1 East Main Street, Greenville, South Carolina (the "Property"). Pursuant to Ordinance 2017-110, approved and ratified on December 11, 2017, the City of Greenville has previously annexed the Property and approved a Planned Development Agreement, and the Owner and the City of Greenville did enter into that certain Planned Development Agreement dated January 10, 2018 and recorded in Book 2530, Page 1084 of the Greenville County Register of Deeds (the "PD Agreement"). The Owner desires to amend the PD Agreement and assign its rights to CG Woodside Partners, LLC (the "Assignee"), and the City consents to an Amendment and Assignment Agreement in substantially the same form as that attached to this Ordinance.
IMPACT IF DENIED:  If denied, the the Planned Development Agreement will not be amended and the City will not approve its assignment.  FINANCIAL IMPACT  N/A
Department Director City Attorney Midwal S. Pitts
OMB Director  City Manager    City Manager   SE0F2A267E2D413

## AN ORDINANCE

TO AMEND AN EXISTING PLANNED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND APPROVE AN ASSIGNMENT THEREOF (TAX MAP NUMBERS 0122000300100; 0122000301100; 0122000301600; 0122000301400; 0122000601100)

WHEREAS, Woodside Property Owner, LLC (the "Owner") has acquired certain properties known as Woodside Mill, Tax Map Numbers 0122000300100; 0122000301100; 0122000301600; 0122000301400; and 0122000601100, located in the city of Greenville at 1 East Main Street, Greenville, South Carolina (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2017-110, approved and ratified on December 11, 2017, the City of Greenville has previously annexed the Property and approved a Planned Development Agreement, and the Owner and the City of Greenville did enter into that certain Planned Development Agreement dated January 10, 2018 and recorded in Book 2530, Page 1084 of the Greenville County Register of Deeds (the "PD Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to amend the PD Agreement and assign its rights to CG Woodside Partners, LLC (the "Assignee") pursuant to an agreement in substantially the same form as the Assignment and Amendment to Planned Development Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment A (the "Assignment"), said amendment and assignment requiring the approval of the City of Greenville;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA that:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Assignment. Further, the City Manager, in consultation with the City Attorney, may make or accept minor modifications to the wording and designations of the attached documents as may be necessary or appropriate, provided there is no compromise of the substantive purposes of this Council action. Should the City Manager or City Attorney, or both, determine that any modification of previously negotiated terms is significant and warrants further action by City Council, then the matter shall be presented to Council for further review before the final execution.

Section 2. The PD Agreement is hereby amended to delete Paragraph 1(c) in its entirety.

<u>Section 3</u>. The City of Greenville hereby ratifies and reaffirms each and every provision, term, covenant, agreement and condition of the PD Agreement, as amended by this Ordinance, and acknowledges that the PD Agreement is in full force and effect. All other terms and conditions of the PD Agreement shall remain unaffected.

	Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect	upon second and final reading of this Or	dinance.
	DONE, RATIFIED AND PASSED THIS T	THE DAY OF	, 2019.
MAYOI	DR	ATTEST:	
		CITY CLERK	

Ordinance No. 2019	
Page 2	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CITY ATTORNEY
REVIEWED:
CITY MANAGER

Page 3

## ATTACHMENT A

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	)	ASSIGNMENT OF PLANNED
	)	DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
	)	(WOODSIDE AVENUE &
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE	)	EAST MAIN STREET)

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PLANNED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment and Amendment") is executed as of January \_\_\_\_\_, 2019 by and among WOODSIDE PROPERTY OWNER, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company (the "Assignor"), having an address at 1201 Hampton Street, Suite 2-B, Columbia, SC 29201 and CG WOODSIDE PARTNERS LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the "Assignee"), having an address at 7320 McGinnis Ferry Road, Suwanee, Georgia 30024 and the CITY OF GREENVILLE, a political subdivision and municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of South Carolina (the "City").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Agreement of Purchase and Sale with regard to certain real property known as Woodside Mill located in the City of Greenville, South Carolina and more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Mill Property"); and

WHEREAS, in support of Assignee's intention to rehabilitate and develop the Mill Property, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to accept and assume from Assignor all of Assignor's rights and obligations as the "Developer" pursuant to that certain Planned Development Agreement dated January 10, 2018 executed by Assignor and the City of Greenville, South Carolina (the "City") and recorded at Deed Book 2530, Pages 1084 through 1126 of the Greenville County, South Carolina Register of Deeds (the "Planned Development Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, an assignment of the Planned Development Agreement by Assignor requires the written consent of the City and the City desires to provide that consent.

NOW THEREFORE, FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, there parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignment. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 4 below, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's rights and obligations as the "Developer" pursuant to the Planned Development Agreement.
- Assumption. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 4 below, Assignee hereby accepts such assignment from Assignor and hereby agrees to assume all of Assignor's rights and obligations as the "Developer" pursuant to the Planned Development Agreement.
- Consent. City hereby consents to such assignment by Assignor to Assignee of its rights and obligations as the "Developer" pursuant to the Planned Development Agreement and

agrees that Assignee shall be entitled to all of the rights and benefits of the Planned Development Agreement.

- Effective Date. This Assignment and Amendment shall be deemed effective on the date Assignee acquires fee simple title to the Mill Property as evidenced by the recording of a limited warranty deed from Assigner to Assignee in the Greenville County Register of Deeds.
- 5. <u>Ratification</u>. Except as modified by this Assignment and Amendment, the Planned Development Agreement the parties hereby ratify and reaffirm each and every provision, term, covenant, agreement and condition of the Planned Development Agreement, and acknowledge that the Planned Development Agreement is in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Planned Development Agreement and the terms of this Assignment and Amendment, the terms of this Assignment and Amendment shall control.
- 6. Recordation of Agreement. This Assignment and Amendment may be recorded in the Office of the Greenville County Register of Deeds. This Assignment and Amendment may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered shall be deemed and original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signature pages from different counterparts may be detached and assembled to form one or more original document(s).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Planned Development Agreement to be executed as of the day first above written.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

WITNESS		ASSIGNOR:
		WOODSIDE PROPERTY OWNER, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company
		By Woodside LL Manager, LLC, its Managing Member
		By:Alfred L. Saad, III, its Manager
		January, 2019
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	)	A CHANGANI ED CANTANT
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE	,	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
		before me this day of January, 2019, by LL Manager, LLC, the manager of Woodside
Notary Public		Printed Name of Notary Public
My Commission Expires		

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

00154118.5

WITNESSES	ASSIGNEE:
	CG WOODSIDE PARTNERS LLC, a Georgia limited liability company
	By Crossgate Partners, LLC, its manager
	By:
	Randel S. Moore, its Manager
	January, 2019
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	s acknowledged before me this day of January, 2019, by of Crossgate Partners, LLC, the manager of CG Woodside Partners
Notary Public	Printed Name of Notary Public
My Commission Expires	

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

00154118.5

WITNESSES		CITY OF GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA
	5	By: Nancy P. Whitworth, Interim City Manager
		January, 2019
		APPROVED AS TO FORM:
		By: Michael S. Pitts, City Attorney
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	)	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE	í	
		efore me this day of January, 2019, by or the City of Greenville, South Carolina.

Page 8

## Exhibit A

## Legal Description of the Mill Property

#### REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS:

Commending at an "X" in the manager, thing the intersection of the eastern Highworkway of Waadside Avenue and the nur Right-of-Way of that Main Street, said and being the Print of Beginning Tenson M 2019/27 E.e. claims as \$252.01 feet to a \$1 best states of \$7.04477 E.e. claims as \$252.01 feet to a \$1 best states of \$7.04477 E.e. claims as \$7.000 feet to a \$1 best states of \$7.04477 E.e. claims as \$7.000 feet to a \$1.000 feet feet to

Commending at a 3 retain, being the intertection of the southern Right of Way of East Main Street and the was an Hight of Way of 2 ret Roset, sald point being the Pote of Beginning, Transp 8 37 500 °C War and some of 148.65 feet in a giff releast to more in 647 46.07 W. For a distance of 1918 SI Feet to a giff refers thereon in 3 47 3016 °C For a distance of 150.55 feet to a paint in the exestment Right-of-Vary of East Main Steeds thereon olding said Right-of-Wary, S. 6413 727 °C. In a distance of 113.77 feet in a giff refer in the product of the product of the said to a paint of the product of th

Consequently at a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ coding the intersection of the application (Egypter). Way of that Main Street and the application (Egypter). Street, and point being the Print of Degrating there is \$5.55 STOT If for a discover of 130.10 leef in a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ near the point \$5.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure thereous \$5.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure thereous \$5.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure thereous \$6.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure thereous \$6.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure thereous \$6.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure thereous \$6.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure thereous \$6.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure thereous \$6.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure thereous \$6.35 STOT II for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure the 130.12 for a for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure the 130.12 for a for a discover of 130.12 foot to a \$\frac{1}{2}\text{ open to pure the 130.12 for a for a discover of 130.12 for a foot to pure the 130.12 s distance of 190,38 feet to a probar, said point being the Point of Beginning and containing 18,097 square feet or 0.4 to acres, more or less.

### THS 12441

Commensing at a firmur, being the intersection of the southern Right of Way of East Main Street and the vestern Right of Way of Set Street, sald point or ny the Point of Boginning, menue 5.35105.34" With a distance of 219,75 feet to firmulate themse N 5415735" With a distance of 219,75 feet to firmulate themse N 5415735" Elser o distance of 210,85 feet to firmulate treated 5.5415.15" Elser o distance of 210,85 feet to firmulate treated 5.5415.15" Elser o distance of 186,47 feet to a 🛊 which sold point heing the Point of Englanding and containing 41,561 feet or 8,854 across, more or loss

All Affiliates to a  $\frac{1}{2}$  vertice, soon point feeling the Polins of Engl arring and containing 44 Adri Issue or 8,000 issue and provided the American Annual Polins of Engl Annual Polins of Annual Polins

Commencing at a P rebox, said rebox being occased at the intersection of the northern Richard Way of Said Main Shael, and the measure commencing at a precise, salt retain being located at the intersection of the notificent Right-of-Way of East Math. Street, and the resolution Right-of-Way of East Math. Street, and the resolution Right-of-Way of East Math. Street, and the resolution Right-of-Way of Way of East Math. Street, and the resolution Right-of-Way of Way of Right-of-Way of Way of Way of Way of Math. Street, along the search Right-of-Way, 5 12/44/35 Where of steads of 564 72 feet to a paint thereon, creating between Ways of Way of Wa